[No. 123, S.]

[Published March 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 59.

AN ACT to amend section 1079 of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled of the assessment of taxes, and relating to the tax roll.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1079 of the revised statutes Assessment of of 1878, is hereby amended by adding thereto as taxes. follows: Provided, in case the board of supervisors of any county shall so order, said town clerk shall calculate and carry out in separate items, the several amounts of taxes as are to be levied uniformly upon all the taxable property of the town, in separate columns on such roll, the form of which may be prescribed by such county board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 13, 1883.

[No. 412, A.]

[Published March 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 60.

AN ACT to authorize justices of the peace elected in the sev-eral wards of the city of Eau Claire to keep an office and to perform their duties in any part of said city.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The justices of the peace elected in May hold office the several wards of the city of Eau Claire, may in any part of keep an office, and perform all the duties pertaining to their said office of justice of the peace, in any part of said city, as fully as they may now do in the wards in which they were respectively elected to such office.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 13, 1883.

[No. 208, A.]

[Published March 14. 1883.]

## CHAPTER 61.

**AN** ACT prescribing and fixing the terms of the circuit court in the county of Winnebago, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The general terms of the circuit Special terms. court of Winnebago county, Wisconsin, shall be

as follows: On the second Monday of April and the second Monday of November in each year, which said terms shall also be and are hereby declared to be special terms for the whole of the third judicial circuit of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. There shall also be held the following special terms of the circuit court, in and for the said county of Winnebago, Wisconsin, viz.: On the first Tuesday of September and February, and the fourth Tuesday of June in each year. There shall be no jury summoned for said special terms of the circuit court in said Winnebago county, except in cases of *quo warranto* and *mandamus*, as especially provided by law. The said special terms of the circuit court for said county of Winnebago, shall be, and hereby are declared to be special terms for the whole of the third judicial circuit of Wisconsin. SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 13, 1883.

[No. 167, A.]

[Published March 14, 1883.]

## CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT to protect the fish in the lakes, bayous and sloughs of the Mississippi river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Seining and netting fish. SECTION 1. Any person who shall catch or take from the lakes, bayous or sloughs directly leading into the Mississippi river, or from the Mississippi river, within the limits of the state of Wisconsin, any fish, except mullets, suckers, bill fish, bull heads or dog fish, by the use of any device other than by spear, hook and line or angling, shall be punished by a fine not more than fifty dollars (\$50), and any seine, net or other device so used shall be forfeited to the state. Provided, that this act shall not be construed to prevent any person from catching minnows for bait.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1883.

When held.